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JUDGEMENT_ (ORAL)

(By Hon'ble Mr, Justice V.5, Malimath, Chairman)'

.The Petitioner, Shri Subhash Chander Kapil, was
holder of ths post of Surveyor“in the Air Borne Mineral

Surveys and Exploration (hereinafter referred to as 'AMSEY)

" under the Ministry of Mines and Steel. A disciplinary
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inquiry was held anainst him in respect of tuo sets of

cﬁgrgas one contained in Apnexuce A=20 Aated 20.12.19@3

and the ofher in Annexure A=-22 dated 6.3.1984. A joint

inguiry uwas Emld by an Inqﬁiry DPFi;er appointed for

that purpose.and the charges in Annexure A-20 uere treated
and

as-charges I and 11/the charges in Annexurs A=-22 uere

numbsred as charges III &‘IV. He held that the first

two charges are not proved, He came tm,ths ooncluéion

that the charges III and IV are duly proved., The

disciplinary authority accepted the said findings apd passed
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- the impugned order Anéexure k=26 dated 31;3.1985 impos;ng
the peﬁalty of removal from seruice.“ ﬂppeal égains£1th®x
said.qecisian was dismis%sq‘on 17941987, it is bafqrs
the‘agéella#e decisionr was rendered thatvthe petitién@r
appioacﬁad the %ribunai for raliéf. o

I2;4 For the sake of canvenisnce, we shall extract ihu

twe bharges held’prQVed as followsi

“ARTIELE-III

; That tha said Shri 5,C; Kaplla, JTA(S} uag

appointed as Jrg,Spaslallst (Surveying) 1n;

"National Prugect Lonstructlmnu Larparatlnn

iil S |  Ltd. Ra;a House, 30-31, Nehru Place, New’ Delh1. 
| He Qas relea$ad For taklng up new 3581gnmant :

vide Director's (d, Zons, 'ﬁaE Wing, GSI, Jalpur)
LTr, No, A 20012/3/3PH/79-Estt. dt. 23.4.80 ﬁ
on furnishing an undartaklng'dt. 23.4.80 to u

abide by the’ terms and conditions laid down ?'V

in the Ministry of Home Affairs OM .

g

Nau 70/62/62-Estt(A) db. 22.1.66.

As per request mada in his applieation |
dated 2803480, hls lien on his post of burveyor(SL
‘was to be alive for 2 years. Further on E

sempletlon oF 2 years, on 22,4.82 a letter uas

;sant to hlm, ca;llng upon . hlm‘to submit his

resignation as per terms and conditions of hi%

undefitaking vide No. 23/72/6§-Admn/63b8-6315 |

dte 5.6.82 but He failed to submit ite
ARTICLE-IV, . | o

't
i
‘ i

. That the Bald Rapila,. uhlla .an Geputatlon
‘and withip the lien period had resigned his
pest of Jdr. apec1allst(5urvay1ng)en 20.9.81

. without taking the Deptt, inte confidence and -
Y. ’ . ' : ’ . .
W/ .d@liberately-suppresséd this information of

-c.3/~
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resigning from Naﬁional Project Construction
Corpn. Ltd. |
That the senior project Manager, Amra in

his letter No. 870301/PF/5CK/3S5/1344 dt, 20.9.81,

addressed to the Chief Administrativs Officer,

New Dalhi had stated that since no intimation

is received abbut the accesptance of his

resignation, hence Shri 3,C, Kapila, is relieved,
~on 2069.817. In spite of having been relieved

of his deputation poét on 20.9.81 he has not

sp far réported for duty and haé besen on wilfOl

and unauthorised absence",
Both the charges have been held provéd. They are findings
of fact. There is ne allegation of denial of reascnable
opportunity or progedural irreqularity,
3a The petitioner was on deputation to the NPCLC for
two years, . The NPC& had -sent him to work in Irag., The-
petitidnar aféér serving there for abouﬁra year SQUQHt
leavye to visit India as he had some urgent matters to
attend tos Leave prayed for having been refused by the
NPCC authorities in Irag, the patitioner felt that he
has no altesrnative but to severe his relations with ﬁha
NPQCgby tendsfing his resignation. According to the
petiiioner, he tendersd his resignation on 16.5,1981 as
per fnnexure A=13, As prcmpt action was not taken on
the same, he wrote once again on 10.6.1981 to the NPCD'
authorities requesting them to relieve him immediately:

He tendered even a chaqus for R,2000/~=, which according

4?’ to him, represented the value of emoluments of notice which

5
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fell short of three months., Tha petitioner was relieved
by the NPCC autherities in Irag on 20,9.1581 as per
Annexurs A«15 and askesd to rapoft to the Head Offics

of the NPCC in India. It is the patitioner's case that
on returning to India he reported te the Head Uffice of
the NPCC at Delhi on 30.9.1981. Though he was pressing
the NPCC authorities to'aﬁcépt his resignation, relieve
and reﬁatpiata him tolhis parent department, no action_

was takepn by the said autherities, In this situation

-~

he addressed a letter on 28.12,1981% as per Apnnexure A=17

to the Dil"&ct@f Incharge, F\,N.S.E, Uinc_q, G,S,I.’ 6/1

South Public Squarse, Bangalore. It is stated thersin that

| he had tendered his resignation on 16+5.81 whereupon he

was relieved on 20.9.1981 with a direction to raport For
duty to the NPCC office at ney Delhi, He has further
stated that since he had tendered his resignation on
16:5¢1981 before completion of tun years of his assignmsnt,
he continues to have his lien in the parent department,

It is also stated that he arrived in India on 24.9.1989
whereupon he reported to the NPCC at NeQ Délhi on 30,9,1581
and r&qﬁestad for repatriation to the parsnt.department,

He also submitted his mediual_csrtificatsifrom 3.10,1981.
to 16.,11.1981 ﬁo the NPCC for sanction of madical leave.

It is further étated that the NPCC is neithér ac;epting his

resignation nor making any payment to him and is caus ing

&y,dnnecessary harassmsnt, AFfter nparrating all these rfacts,
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a request is made to permit him to join duty in the parent
dapartment pending decision by the NPCC a5 he now finds
+ himself fit to joim duty as per the medical certificate

enclosed, .

be The Inquiring Authority has held that the petitioner
did not take the parent depértmént inte confidence by
informing about his résignétian and returning to India
and has wilfully r@maingd absent after the period of-
deputation, The-petitioher‘s case is that hs is not
guilty of such.iapsa as he had inFormed hié parent
department about all thsse matters by addressing his 'letter
Annexure A=17'unaen cartificats of posting., It is l
cbvicus that if the lstter Snnaxure A=17 wvas sent to the
department by ths pétitioner, it would go a;lopg way to
fdispraua Cﬁarge IV, 'The inquiring autharity rejected
the petitioner's cass holding that he has failed to
establish that he had sent the lstter Annexure A=17, .

\

The petitioner's case is that he had ssnt it upder

and had produced the cartificate of postir
7 certificate of pasting/in suppeort of his case, AS the

normal channel of sehding such documents is By registersd |
post, the inquiringtauthority has drawn the inference
that the Gocument was not, in fact, seﬁt. The Inquiry

- Officer has draun considerable support for ~this conclusion
from the circumstance that the letter Annexure A=17 adyarts

to the enclosing of a medical certificate, The Inguiring

qb/ﬂfficer has said that it is difficult to belisve that the

0006./"
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original madical DértiFicétg would have besn sent under
cgrﬁiFicétg ef poéting instead‘eflsending it by registereé
post whigh is tﬁe normal channel oF‘sénding such dﬂcumenﬁé;
It ié Under“thasa circumstahbas that the authenticity of :
Annsxure A=17 has been held to be doubtful,
S5¢  The contantimn of tha‘iuarned counsa; for the
petitioner is Ehat tﬁe‘?indiﬁg is vitiated as it is bésedz
an misraading'oF AnnexqraAkaj7. It was sﬁbmitted that
tharé is norstatement.ié Anﬁsxure 3-1? as assumed, by
" the inguiring authority that a medical Qbrfificate
is enclosed to the lett;r; It‘was submitted thiat thers
is only a>rngreﬁce to His hauing.scnt a.madieai certificéte
along with his earlier‘léttpr.to’the-NPEC. Thus it is
urged, this ﬁs'a.c¥ear ca;e of miSreading Bnnaxﬁqa Rel?,
~Houever on.é careful sgrutiny of Annexure 3-17; we Find
_that reference is made to the sending of madical certiFicéte
on more than one oceas;on; In thé‘earlié: portian ,
réFerehce.is made to the %bruarding of the medical certificate

"to the NPCC authoritiés and not to the parent department.,

But-in the very'naxt péragraph; there is reference te the

enclseing ef the medigal certificate of fitness, - Thers

is a alsp a statement at the snd of the letter that thers
are five enclosures as above, Hence it is clear that

.there was no misreading of Annexurs A=17. Hencs the

-

{V/petitioner‘s contention has to be rejected,

4 ’ | | o K oao?/" '
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Ge Shri Gﬁpta, learnad counsal for:thecpetitionar,
next contended that thé finding stands vitiated in viesw
of the admission made by the respondents in the reply
filed in this cass. The admission relied upon by the
learned counsel is the one contained in paragraph {m)
5? the reply, Tﬁa first sentence which is relsvant and

on which reliance is placed may be extracted as follows:

"That though in his letter dated 28.12,81,
the applicant has intimated that, on his return to

India on 24.9;81, he has intimated about the arrival

with the National Projects Construction Corporation
on 30.9.81 he has neasver given any clue that he has

ohtained proper permission to bes either on lsave or

e
S

for repatriztion to the parant d@partm&n@”.
It is'n@cessafy to examine ths context in which this
statemmntluas made. Firstly, it is necessary to noﬁice
that the Qonnent’has not expressly admitted recenit of
letter dated 28,12.1981, It is too much to expect
such an admission from the depponent in the face of the

. . “

positive finding to the contrary racorded in the disciplinacy
proceedings. The context makes it cleag that what the
dgpoﬁent is really commenting is on the gontents of thé
letter dated 28,12.1987 relied upon by the pstitioner.
The deponent has not stated anything about ths recspit of

the lettsre Hence it is not possible to draw an infersnce

of implisd admission about the recepit of the latter

¢ dated 28,12.1981. UWe have, therefore, ng hesitation in

s0 8 8//"'
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holding that paragrapﬁ {m) of tha reply cannqt be cmnsérued

as an admission of the deponent about the récepit'of the

latter dated 28.12.81%

e The finding recorded on Charge IV being a finding

of fact the petitioner canpnot’ ask us ﬁn reappreciate

the euidapce and substitute our oun Fiﬁdingse The FindinQ

is based é; syidence and cannot be characterised as

pecvesse,

Be 30 far as Charge 11l is ecncerned, the Finding is

that on completion of twe years of dsputafion, the

petitioner having besn called upon to Submit.his resignatien

as per the terms and copditigns of his uﬁderiaking by

letter dated 5,6.1982, he has failed to submit the same,
being - :

This again/a finding of fact based on appreiation of

svidence is npot liable for interferencs.

9 - For tbavreasons stated above, this petition fails

1

and is accordingly dismissed,

e S

(I.Ka R&scﬁfﬁA) ' (VoS MALIMATH)
MEMBER (&) . CHAIRMAN



